Detailed tables

If the NHL season for 2004-2005 ends up being cancelled due to a labour dispute, no team will be able to compete for the Stanley Cup this season. With this in mind, please tell me which of the following two

statements is closest to your own opinion:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/IK

Overlap formulae used. * small base

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN | ON Qc ATL 18-34 35-54 ] 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1001 133 97 68 379 247 77 278 379 326 487 514
Weighted Base 1001 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 294 394 294 484 517
The Stanley Cup is hockey's ultimate prize 620 77 55 37 248 150 52 172 259 178 295 325
and only NHL teams should compete for it
- and no team should compete for the cup
until the NHL starts up again

62% 58% 57% 55% 65% 61% 67% 59% 66% 61% 61% 63%
If there is no NHL season this year, the 315 45 37 25 109 82 17 110 110 92 161 155
world's best hockey club teams should be
allowed to compete in a challenge
tournament for the Stanley Cup

31% 34% 38% 37% 29% 33% 22% 37% 28% 31% 33% 30%

F F H

(DK/NS) 66 11 5 5 22 15 8 11 25 24 28 37

7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 6% 11% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7%

G

If the NHL season for 2004-2005 ends up being cancelled due to a labour dispute, no team will be able to compete for the Stanley Cup this season.
statements is closest to your own opinion:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG

Overlap formulae used.

With this in mind, please tell me which of the following two

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS [ Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K [ $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1001 107 189 379 319 190 316 358
Weighted Base 1001 103 189 383 319 187 314 362
The Stanley Cup is hockey's ultimate prize 620 51 125 243 201 102 194 240
and only NHL teams should compete for it
- and no team should compete for the cup
until the NHL starts up again
62% 49% 66% 63% 63% 55% 62% 66%
A A A E
If there is no NHL season this year, the 315 43 52 116 99 68 100 105
world's best hockey club teams should be
allowed to compete in a challenge
tournament for the Stanley Cup
31% 41% 27% 30% 31% 36% 32% 29%
BC
(DK/NS) 66 10 12 24 19 17 21 17
7% 10% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5%
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As this dispute has gone on for months now, no deadline has been set for cancelling the 2004-2005 NHL regular season. If a collective bargaining agreement is reached, it raises the possibility of an extremely short
regular season. In your opinion, what is the minimum number of regular season games that must be played in order to justify a Stanley Cup playoff season? Would you say...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/IK

Overlap formulae used. * small base

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ON [ Qc [ ATL 18-34 35-54 ] 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1001 133 97 68 379 247 77 278 379 326 487 514
Weighted Base 1001 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 294 394 294 484 517
At least 40 regular season games or more 365 41 35 25 152 87 25 105 149 111 227 138
36% 31% 36% 36% 40% 35% 32% 36% 38% 38% 47% 27%
K

At least 30 regular season games or more 294 38 33 20 107 68 27 94 109 85 128 166
29% 29% 34% 29% 28% 28% 35% 32% 28% 29% 27% 32%

At least 20 regular season games or more 150 25 14 10 50 42 11 49 60 37 55 96
15% 19% 14% 14% 13% 17% 14% 17% 15% 13% 11% 18%

J

Fewer than 20 regular season games 71 9 5 5 20 25 7 20 31 19 33 38
7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 10% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7%

D

(DK/NS) 120 19 10 9 50 25 8 26 45 42 40 80
12% 14% 10% 13% 13% 10% 10% 9% 1% 14% 8% 16%

G J

As this dispute has gone on for months now, no deadline has been set for cancelling the 2004-2005 NHL regular season. If a collective bargaining agreement is reached, it raises the possibility of an extremely short
regular season. In your opinion, what is the minimum number of regular season games that must be played in order to justify a Stanley Cup playoff season? Would you say...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG

Overlap formulae used.

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K [ $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1001 107 189 379 319 190 316 358
Weighted Base 1001 103 189 383 319 187 314 362
At least 40 regular season games or more 365 28 74 137 125 56 105 158
36% 27% 39% 36% 39% 30% 33% 44%

A A EF

At least 30 regular season games or more 294 36 55 117 85 50 90 113
29% 35% 29% 31% 27% 27% 29% 31%

At least 20 regular season games or more 150 16 27 58 49 42 54 38
15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 23% 17% 11%
G G

Fewer than 20 regular season games 71 8 11 24 27 15 24 20
7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6%

(DK/NS) 120 15 23 47 33 24 41 32
12% 15% 12% 12% 10% 13% 13% 9%
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As you may know, The National Hockey League and its players association are in a dispute about their collective bargaining agreement. The dispute is over cost controls. The players’ position is that their salaries
should continue to be set by the free market; the team owners say that they need some new cost controls including a cap on players' salaries.
In your view, who is being more fair and reasonable in this dispute - the players or the owners?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Overlap formulae used. * small base

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ Qc [ ATL 18-34 35-54 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1001 133 97 68 379 247 77 278 379 326 487 514
Weighted Base 1001 132 97* 68* 379 247 77* 294 394 294 484 517
Players 165 27 5 11 79 26 17 56 69 38 90 75
16% 20% 5% 16% 21% 1% 21% 19% 18% 13% 19% 14%
BE B BE BE I
Owners 592 60 61 42 212 173 44 169 240 170 277 316
59% 46% 63% 62% 56% 70% 56% 58% 61% 58% 57% 61%
A A A ADF
Both 43 16 3 2 18 3 1 12 10 21 24 19
4% 12% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4%
BCDEF E H
Neither 104 18 13 3 40 28 2 27 38 39 60 44
10% 14% 13% 4% 1% 1% 3% 9% 10% 13% 12% 8%
CF F F F K
(DKINS) 97 11 15 10 30 16 14 29 37 26 34 64
10% 9% 16% 15% 8% 7% 18% 10% 9% 9% 7% 12%
DE E DE J

As you may know, The National Hockey League and its players association are in a dispute about their collective bargaining agreement. The dispute is over cost controls. The players’ position is that their salaries
should continue to be set by the free market; the team owners say that they need some new cost controls including a cap on players' salaries.
In your view, who is being more fair and reasonable in this dispute - the players or the owners?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG

Overlap formulae used.

EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K [ $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1001 107 189 379 319 190 316 358
Weighted Base 1001 103 189 383 319 187 314 362
Players 165 19 41 62 41 37 46 63
16% 19% 22% 16% 13% 20% 15% 18%
D
Owners 592 54 107 229 200 104 188 228
59% 53% 57% 60% 63% 56% 60% 63%
Both 43 3 5 20 15 6 19 12
4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3%
Neither 104 5 15 39 44 17 31 36
10% 5% 8% 10% 14% 9% 10% 10%
AB
(DK/NS) 97 21 21 33 19 24 30 22
10% 20% 1% 9% 6% 13% 9% 6%
BCD D G
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If the owners and players can't reach an agreement, the hockey season won't start this year. If this happens, who do you think would be most to blame?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Overlap formulae used. * small base

REGION AGE GENDER
Total BC AB [ SKIMN ] ON [ Qc [ ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1001 133 97 68 379 247 77 278 379 326 487 514
Weighted Base 1001 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 294 394 294 484 517
Players 506 45 54 38 189 143 36 150 201 147 260 246
50% 34% 55% 56% 50% 58% 47% 51% 51% 50% 54% 48%
A A A AD
Owners 212 34 13 10 94 44 18 75 81 55 107 106
21% 25% 14% 15% 25% 18% 23% 25% 20% 19% 22% 20%
B BE |
Both 189 35 20 9 67 48 11 49 72 65 81 108
19% 27% 20% 14% 18% 19% 14% 17% 18% 22% 17% 21%
CDF
Neither 14 3 0 1 7 3 0 2 8 4 6 8
1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
(DK/NS) 79 15 10 9 22 10 13 18 32 23 30 50
8% 1% 1% 14% 6% 4% 16% 6% 8% 8% 6% 10%
DE E DE DE J
If the owners and players can't reach an agreement, the hockey season won't start this year. If this happens, who do you think would be most to blame?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/F/IG
Overlap formulae used.
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS [ Post Sec [ Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K [ $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1001 107 189 379 319 190 316 358
Weighted Base 1001 103 189 383 319 187 314 362
Players 506 49 94 189 170 93 161 197
50% 48% 50% 49% 53% 50% 51% 54%
Owners 212 24 47 88 53 51 62 75
21% 23% 25% 23% 17% 27% 20% 21%
D D F
Both 189 17 26 75 70 21 64 66
19% 17% 14% 20% 22% 11% 20% 18%
B E E
Neither 14 1 3 4 5 3 4 5
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
(DK/NS) 79 12 18 27 20 19 23 20
8% 12% 10% 7% 6% 10% 7% 6%
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